
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Amendment No. 2 

for  

Post-Go-Live Transition Services 

Between 

City of Seal Beach 
211 - 8th Street 

Seal Beach, CA 90740 

& 

Holistic System Integration Solutions 
P.O. Box 6313 

La Quinta, CA 92248 
(760) 861-6532 

This Amendment No. 2, dated May 12, 2025, amends that certain agreement 
(Agreement) made as of September 23, 2024 by and between the City of Seal Beach 
(City), a California charter city, and Holistic System Integration Solutions (Consultant), a 
sole proprietorship (collectively, “the Parties”). 



2 of 3

RECITALS

A. City and Consultant are parties to the Agreement, pursuant to which 
Consultant provides post-go-live professional services to support implementation 
of the Tyler Enterprise, Permitting and Licensing software system.  

B. City and Consultant wish to amend the Agreement for Consultant to extend 
the executed document from June 30, 2025, for a six month extension to conclude 
on December 31, 2025.  

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

NOW, THEREFORE and in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual 
covenants and promises herein set forth, the parties agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 

Section 1.  Section 2.0 (Term) of the September 1, 2024 Agreement is 
hereby amended for a six month extension to expire December 31, 2025, to read 
as follows: 

The term of this Agreement shall commence on 
September 1, 2024 and shall remain in full force and 
effect until December 31, 2025 unless sooner 
terminated as provided in Section 5.0 of this 
Agreement.  

Section 3. All references to the term “Agreement” throughout Sections 
1.0 through 35.0 inclusive, of the Agreement are hereby modified to include the 
this Amendment No. 2, dated May 12, 2025, as if all of those terms are fully set 
forth therein. 

Section 4.  Except as expressly modified or supplemented by this 
Amendment No. 2, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain unaltered 
and in full force and effect.  

Section 4.  The person executing this Amendment No. 2 on behalf of 
Consultant warrants that he or she is fully authorized to execute this Amendment 
No. 2 on behalf of said Party, and that by his or her execution, Consultant is 
formally bound to the provisions of this Amendment No. 2. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, through their respective 
authorized representatives have executed this Agreement as of the date and year 
first above written. 



CITY OF SEAL BEACH 

By: _________________________ 
     Patrick Gallegos,  

Interim City Manager 

Attest: 

By: _________________________ 
     Gloria D. Harper, City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

By: _________________________ 
Nicholas Ghirelli, City Attorney 

CONSULTANT:  Holistic Systems 
Integration Solutions, a Sole 
Proprietorship 

By: __________________________  

Name:  Angelica Zarco   

Its: President 

hjzar
Stamp




